1/22/13 State.co.us Executive Branch Mail - Re: Feuerstein 128-63-1HN Pad Form 2A 400348113

Re: Feuerstein 128-63-1HN Pad Form 2A 400348113

JDGarrett@nobleenergyinc.com <JDGarrett@nobleenergyinc.com> Mon, Jan 21, 2013 at 7:20 AM
To: "Allison - DNR, Rick" <rick.allison@state.co.us>

| agree.

Justin Garrett

Regulatory

(303) 228-4449
JDGarrett@nobleenergyinc.com

From: "Allison - DNR, Rick" <rick.allison@state.co.us>

To: JDGarrett@nobleenergyinc.com

Date: 01/18/2013 02:00 PM

Subject: Re: Feuerstein 128-63-1HN Pad Form 2A 400348113

Justin,

| propose changing the distance to nearest water well to 720 feet and assume that there may
be a water well somewhere on the property to the north. Let me know if you agree.

Rick Allison, P.G.

Oil and Gas Location Specialist - Northeast Colorado
Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
303-894-2100 x5102

On Fri, Jan 18, 2013 at 9:04 AM, <JD Garrett@nobleenergyinc.com> wrote:
| know that it is in our procedures to not cross property lines on any on-site, so if it was on the
other side of a property line, we would have missed it.

Justin Garrett

Regulatory

(303) 228-4449
JDGarrett@nobleenergyinc.com

From: "Allison - DNR, Rick" <rick.allison@state.co.us>
To: JDGarrett@nobleenergyinc.com
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1/22/13 State.co.us Executive Branch Mail - Re: Feuerstein 128-63-1HN Pad Form 2A 400348113

Date: 01/18/2013 08:48 AM
Subject: Re: Feuerstein 128-63-1HN Pad Form 2A 400348113

Justin.
Site specific would be a fine title for the BMP.

| understand what you are saying about the water well, but the form says a water well is 436 feet
from the location. If an operator determines that not to be true, then they should find the nearest
water well. If you review the Division of Water Resources scanned file for the water well 8770-
R-R, it appears the well should be located on or near the north property line, if not on the
property to the north, which could make the water well 720 feet from the proposed wells. Was
this area included in the field inspection?

Rick Allison, P.G.

Oil and Gas Location Specialist - Northeast Colorado
Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
303-894-2100 x5102

On Thu, Jan 17,2013 at 3:28 PM, <JD Garrett@nobleenergyinc.com> wrote:
| will put comments like that one in the BMP tab in the future. Should | put them under site
specific?

The 436' is a measurement from the GIS. The landman that walked that land did not see the
well shown on the GIS upon field inspection. We're not saying we saw it somewhere else, or
that the well shown on the map is something else, just that we didn't see it there when we
looked there.

Justin Garrett

Regulatory

(303) 228-4449
JDGarrett@nobleenergyinc.com

From: "Allison - DNR, Rick" <rick.allison@state.co.us>

To: JDGarrett@nobleenergyinc.com

Date: 01/17/2013 03:14 PM

Subject: Feuerstein 128-63-1HN Pad Form 2A 400348113
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1/22/13 State.co.us Executive Branch Mail - Re: Feuerstein 128-63-1HN Pad Form 2A 400348113
Justin,

| am reviewing the Form 2A location assessment (Doc 400348113) for the Feuerstein [28-63-
1HN Pad. Please address the following:

1. I moved the comment: "To protect building (house) 337' S of pad, sound barrier (hay
bales) will be utilized on South side of pad." to the BMP tab. Please put comments like this on
the BMP tab in the future.

2. If water well 8770-R-R was not found upon field inspection, then what water well is
located 436 feet from the location? Please clarify and provide a revised distance to the
nearest water well, if necessary.

Contact me with any questions regarding this Form 2A.
Best Regards,

Rick Allison, P.G.
Oil and Gas Location Specialist - Northeast Colorado

Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
303-894-2100 x5102

The information contained in this e-mail and any attachments may be confidential. If you are not
the intended recipient, please understand that dissemination, copying, or using such
information is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately advise
the sender by reply e-mail and delete this e-mail and its attachments from your system.
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